

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2021-0002

2021 TERM

MAY SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Bernard Halligan

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
SALEM DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, BERNARD HALLIGAN

May 22, 2021

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

QUESTION PRESENTED [7](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS & STATEMENT OF THE CASE [8](#)

 I. Halligan’s Medical Issues [9](#)

 II. Halligan Got Lost and Paused to Find his Way. [11](#)

 III. Traffic Stop and Field Sobriety Tests [12](#)

 IV. Inexact FSTs Misinterpreted by Inexperienced
 Officer [15](#)

 V. Arrest and Conviction. [17](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [20](#)

ARGUMENT [21](#)

 I. Non-Alcoholic Beer Is Not an “Intoxicating
 Liquor”. [22](#)

 II. Insufficient Evidence of Impairment by Alcohol [25](#)

 III. Insufficient Evidence of Impairment by
 Combination of O’Doul’s and Prescription
 Trazodone [26](#)

 IV. Insufficient Evidence of Impairment by
 Trazodone Alone [27](#)

 V. Halligan Was Not Impaired by Any Substance,
 But Was Disoriented by Medical Conditions and
 Unfamiliar Territory. [28](#)

CONCLUSION. [31](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. [32](#)

CERTIFICATIONS [32](#)

ADDENDUM [32](#)

 1. Disposition and Sentencing Form (Dec. 9, 2020) [33](#)

 2. Transcript (Dec. 9, 2020), pp. 139-40 (court’s bench ruling).. [35](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 22 F.2d 549 (6th Cir. 1927)	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 427 F. App'x 795 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Eilert Brewing & Beverage Co.</i> , 278 F. 659 (N.D. Ohio 1921)	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	29
<i>Kenny v. Snow</i> , 401 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2005).	23
<i>Premier-Pabst Sales Co. v. McNutt</i> , 17 F. Supp. 708 (S.D. Ind. 1935)	24
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 2020 WL 4726704 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2020).	28, 29

New Hampshire Cases

<i>State v. Arsenault</i> , 115 N.H. 109 (1975)	29
<i>State v. Clyde</i> , 145 N.H. 388 (2000)	30
<i>State v. Ducharme</i> , 167 N.H. 606 (2015)	21, 30
<i>State v. Hull</i> , 149 N.H. 706 (2003)	30
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 159 N.H. 449 (2009)	30
<i>State v. Lager Beer & Whisky</i> , 70 N.H. 454 (1901)	21

<i>State v. Lorton</i> , 149 N.H. 732 (2003)	14, 30
<i>State v. MacDonald</i> , 156 N.H. 803 (2008)	21, 30
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 142 N.H. 319 (1997)	30
<i>State v. Parmenter</i> , 149 N.H. 40 (2002)	30
<i>State v. Slater</i> , 109 N.H. 279 (1969)	21
<i>State v. Sliz</i> , 124 N.H. 389 (1983)	21, 30
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 132 N.H. 314 (1989)	21
<i>State v. Wiggin</i> , 151 N.H. 305 (2004)	30

Other States' Cases

<i>State v. Dannenberg</i> , 66 S.E. 301 (N.C. 1909).	22
<i>Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Pitts</i> , 815 So. 2d 738 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).	22
<i>People v. Elfechtali</i> , 2015 WL 6847600 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2015).	29
<i>Fankhauser v. Hestad</i> , 939 N.W.2d 885 (Wis.Ct. App. 2020)	29
<i>Lajoie v. Milliken</i> , 136 N.E. 419 (Mass. 1922)	8
<i>Mastec North America, Inc. v. Sandford</i> , 765 S.E.2d 420 (Ga. App. 2014).	29

<i>People v. Moja</i> , 2020 WL 1225091 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2020)	29
<i>State v. Nealon</i> , 1999 WL 22598 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 11, 1999)	23
<i>Plaster v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 490 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Resner v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 1998 WL 727351 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 1998)	24
<i>State v. Walder</i> , 93 N.E. 531 (Ohio 1910)	22

New Hampshire Statutes & Rules

RSA 175:1, VIII	22, 25
RSA 265-A:2, I(a)	21, 25
N.H. R. Ev. 201	8

Secondary Legal Authority

48 C.J.S. <i>Intoxicating Liquors</i> §6 (2021)	24
---	----

Medical & Professional Journals

Jackowski & Trusek, <i>Non-alcoholic Beer Production - an Overview</i> , 20 POLISH J. OF CHEMICAL TECH. (Dec. 2018)	22
Lin, Kuehl, Sching, & Hechi, <i>Understanding “Death by GPS”: A Systematic Analysis of Catastrophic Incidents Associated with Personal Navigation Technologies</i> , PROC. OF THE INT’L CONF. ON HUM. FACTORS IN COMPUTING SYSTEMS (May 2017)	29
Schaefer, <i>On the Potential Health Effect of Consuming “Non-Alcoholic” or “De-Alcoholized” Beverages</i> , 4 ALCOHOL 87 (1987)	23, 24
Ward, Macpherson, Peek, Bailey, & Peters, <i>The ‘Topping-up’ Effect: Differences Between Low-and Non-alcoholic Lager on Blood Ethanol</i> , 26 ALCOHOL AND ALCOHOLISM 399	24

Warrington, Ankier, & Turner, *Evaluation of Possible Interactions Between Ethanol and Trazodone or Amitriptyline*, 15 NEUROPSYCHOBIOLOGY Suppl. 1 (1986) 26

Newspapers & Popular Journals

Authorities: Trucker Following GPS Drives Onto, Tips Semi on Heritage Trail, DUBUQUE [Iowa] TELEGRAPH HERALD (July 16, 2014) 28

Chris Brooke, *'I Was Only Following Satnav Orders' Is No Defence: Driver Who Ended up Teetering on Cliff Edge Convicted of Careless Driving*, DAILY MAIL (Sept. 16, 2009) 28

Krissy Clark, *The GPS: A Fatally Misleading Travel Companion*, NPR (July 26, 2011) 28

Dermot Cole, *Iphone Map App Directs Fairbanks Drivers onto Airport Taxiway*, ANCHORAGE [Alaska] DAILY NEWS (Sept. 24, 2013) 28

Martin, *How (and Why) GPS Directions Lead You Astray*, CIO MAGAZINE (Feb. 19, 2015) 29

Milner, *Death by GPS: Why Do We Follow Digital Maps into Dodgy Places?* ARSTECHNICA (May 3, 2016) 29

Joseph S. Pete, *Police: GPS May Have Told Couple to Drive off Cline Avenue Bridge*, NORTHWEST INDIANA TIMES (June 20, 2017) 28

Women Trust GPS, Drive SUV into Mercer Slough, Seattle Times (June 15, 2011) 28
